
AGENDA

POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW COMMITTEE 
MEETING
Date: Wednesday, 29 January 2020
Time: 7.00pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne Kent ME10 3HT.

Membership:

Councillors Lloyd Bowen, Mike Dendor, Alastair Gould (Chairman), Ann Hampshire, 
Benjamin Martin, Ken Pugh, Ken Rowles, Julian Saunders, Sarah Stephen, Ghlin Whelan 
(Vice-Chairman) and Corrie Woodford.

Quorum = 3 

Pages
1. Emergency Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting that: 

(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park; and 

(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation. 

Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation. 

It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who 
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may 
be made in the event of an emergency. 

2. Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 November 2019 
(Minute Nos. 368 - 371) as a correct record.

4. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
room while that item is considered.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.

5. Swale Heritage Strategy 2020 - 2032

The Committee is asked to consider the Swale Heritage Strategy 2020 – 
2032.

5 - 102

6. Corporate Plan 2020 - 2023

The Committee is asked to consider the Corporate Plan 2020 – 2023.

103 - 
128

7. Policies, plans, strategies and decisions due for review in 2019/20

The Committee is asked to consider policies, plans, strategies and 
decisions due for review in 2019/20.

129 - 
130

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g2213/Printed%20minutes%2020th-Nov-2019%2019.00%20Policy%20Development%20and%20Review%20Committee.pdf?T=1


Issued on Tuesday, 20 January 2020

The reports included in this agenda can be made available in 
alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to 
arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about this Committee please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



Policy, Development & Review Committee                                     Agenda Item: 5 

Meeting Date 29th January 2020
Report Title Swale Heritage Strategy and associated Action Plan 
Cabinet Member Cllr. Mike Baldock - Cabinet Member for Planning
SMT Lead Emma Wiggins – Regeneration Director
Head of Service James Freeman – Head of Planning
Lead Officer Simon Algar – Conservation & Design Manager
Key Decision

Classification

Yes

Open
Recommendations 1. To note the content of the draft Heritage Strategy and 

associated Action Plan and feedback any 
recommended changes as a key component of the 
current public consultation.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The purpose of this report is to outline the content of the draft Swale Borough-
wide Heritage Strategy and its accompanying (3 year period) Draft Action Plan, in 
order that the Policy, Development & Review Committee can form a view on the 
appropriateness (or otherwise) of the documents, bearing in mind that the 
strategy in question would function both as a corporate document and as an 
evidence base document to support the current adopted, and emerging 
replacement Local Plan. The Local Plan Panel is also being presented with the 
details of the Heritage Strategy, and expected more particularly to provide 
feedback as to whether the strategy, as set out, would properly support the 
current adopted and emerging replacement local plan in providing a positive 
strategy for the conservation and enjoym
[...]
r House, The Street, Bredgar II

23 Church of St Giles, Church Road, Tonge I

24
Church of All Saints, Seasalter Road, Graveney with 

Goodnestone
I

Image Reqd.

Image Reqd.

Image Reqd.

Image Reqd.

Image Reqd.

Image Reqd.

Page 101



P
ro

du
ce

d 
by

 th
e 

C
om

m
un

ic
at

io
ns

  T
ea

m
 ©

 S
w

al
e 

B
or

ou
gh

 C
ou

nc
il 

D
ec

em
be

r 2
01

9

Front cover: Murston Old Church, Stadium Way, Muston.

A scheduled monument. Entry No. 22 on this Baseline 2019 HAR Register

Contacting Swale Borough Council
The Customer Service Centre deals with all enquiries 
across the Council; it should be your fi rst stop when 
contacting us. 

Call 01795 417850.

Copies of this appendix are available on the council 
website: www.swale.gov.uk/heritage-strategy

Page 102



Policy Development and Review Committee
Meeting Date 29 January 2019

Report Title Corporate plan 2020-2023 – public consultation draft

Cabinet Member Cllr Roger Truelove – Council Leader

SMT Lead
Head of Service
Lead Officer

David Clifford
Head of Policy, Communications and Customer Services

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Recommendations PDRC is asked to provide comments on the consultation 
draft of the corporate plan 2020-2023.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 Following PDRC’s initial discussion of the corporate plan when it was at an early 
draft stage back in the autumn, this report seeks the committee’s views on the 
version of the document which is currently open for public consultation.

2 Background

2.1 The council’s corporate plan establishes the political and managerial priorities on 
which the organisation will focus over a medium-term period. Without attempting 
to cover in any detail all of the objectives to be pursued by every department, it 
sets the tone for future resource allocation, establishing which activities and 
objectives are priorities and, by implication, which are not.

2.2 In an era of constrained and diminishing resources, the plan en
[...]
nt and to the climate and ecological 
emergencies, particularly under priority 2. 

Health and 
Wellbeing

The draft plan at appendix I includes some specific points of 
relevance to health and wellbeing, particularly under priority 3. 

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety

No specific implications have been identified at this stage.

Equality and 
Diversity

The public sector equality duty requires decision-makers to have 
due regard to the need to eliminate unlawful discrimination and 
advance equality of opportunity right throughout the decision-
making process. A preliminary equality impact assessment is 
attached at appendix II. The corporate plan is in general at too high 
a level of abstraction for the aims of the equality duty to be relevant 
in any concrete way, although they are likely to be much more 
relevant to many of the pieces of work which will flow from it, which 
will all need to be subject to individual impact assessments. The 
impact of the plan itself on the aims of the equality duty, without 
reference to these more detailed pieces of work, is at this stage 
considered to be low, and nothing requiring the mitigation of 
adverse impacts has been identified. It is believed at this stage that 
the plan involves no unlawful discrimination.

Privacy and Data 
Protection

No specific implications have been identified at this stage.

7 Appendices

7.1 The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 
report:
 Appendix I: Draft corporate plan 2020-2023
 Appendix II: Draft equality impact assessment

8 Background Papers

8.1 There are no background papers. 

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Swale Borough Council 

 
Working together for a 
better borough 
Corporate Plan 2020-2023 
 
 
 
Version 2.0 
Public consultation draft 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 107



 

2 
 

Summary of priorities and objectives 
 
Priority 1:  
Building the right homes in the right places and supporting quality jobs for all 

1.1 Use the local plan review to ensure that future housing delivery is more closely 
aligned to the borough’s ability and capacity to provide for genuine sustainable 
housing needs, in terms of location, type and tenure, and that the impact of 
housing growth is offset through improved physical, environmental, social and 
health infrastructure. 

1.2 Work with registered providers, developers and community-led housing groups to 
pursue all viable opportunities for increasing the supply of affordable and social 
housing across the borough, and ensure that standards in the private rented 
sector are robustly enforced. 

1.3 Encourage the development and innovation of high-quality sustainable housing 
on brownfield land in urban centres, with an appropriate range of tenure options, 
improving the appearance, biodiversity, and economic and environmental 
sustainability of our towns. 

1.4 Develop a new economic improvement strategy to encourage the role of a living 
wage and expand the range of employment opportunities in the borough, 
including higher-skilled employment. 

1.5 Support residents and businesses to improve the borough’s vocational skill 
levels, and vigorously pursue all opportunities to enhance the provision and 
accessibility of further and higher education for Swale residents at all stages of 
their careers. 

1.6 Implement the visitor economy framework to increase investment, address new 
visitor demands and grow the value of the sector to the Swale economy.  

 
Priority 2:  
Investing in our environment and responding positively to global challenges 

2.1 Develop a coherent strategy to address the climate and ecological emergencies, 
aiming for carbon neutrality in the council’s own operations by 2025 and in the 
whole borough by 2030, and pursue all opportunities to enhance biodiversity 
across the borough. 

2.2 Encourage active travel and reduced car use, including through the permeability 
of new developments, and work with partners to address air quality issues. 

2.3 Establish a special projects fund to provide much-needed capital investment in 
the borough’s public realm and open spaces. 

2.4 Recognise and support our local heritage to give people pride in the place they 
live and boost the local tourism industry. 

Page 108



 

3 
 

2.5 Ensure that the borough is kept clean, that recycling remains a focus, and that 
the council acts as an exemplar environmental steward, making space for nature 
wherever possible. 

 
Priority 3:  
Tackling deprivation and creating equal opportunities for everyone 

3.1 Undertake targeted interventions to identify our most disadvantaged families and 
communities, improve our understanding of the issues they face, and develop 
new ways of working to reduce social exclusion and enhance opportunities and 
quality of life. 

3.2 Reduce health inequality by developing more productive relationships with local 
health partners and making physical and mental health a central consideration in 
all relevant council decision-making, recognising especially the link between 
housing and health. 

3.3 Develop a communitarian approach to partnership working based on shared 
objectives with like-minded agencies in the voluntary and community sectors.  

3.4 Ensure that the council plays a proactive role in reducing crime and antisocial 
behaviour, including through the modernisation of CCTV provision. 

3.5 Promote wellbeing and enjoyment of life by signposting and encouraging a wide 
range of sporting, cultural, leisure and development activities appropriate and 
accessible to each age group. 

 
Priority 4:  
Renewing local democracy and making the council fit for the future 

4.1 Review the council’s constitution to diffuse decision-making power more widely 
among elected members and improve the transparency, responsiveness and 
public accountability of that decision-making.  

4.2 Ensure that all elected members are appropriately supported to lead and improve 

[...]
the lower end of the skills spectrum. 
 
The borough council is made up of 47 elected members representing 24 wards and 
employing around 280 full-time equivalent staff. The all-out election held in May 2019 
resulted in the loss by the Conservative group of its longstanding majority and the 
formation of a five-group coalition administration including the Labour, Swale 
Independents Alliance, Liberal Democrat, Green and Independent groups. The 
coalition benefits from a clearly articulated shared programme for its term of office, 
which forms the basis of the objectives outlined in this plan.  
 
The financial crash of 2008 and the period of austerity which followed it have wrought 
huge changes to the landscape of local government and the services it provides over 
the last decade. Swale has not been immune to this, but its successes in expanding 
the business-rate base enabled it to benefit disproportionately from the move away 
from formula-based revenue support grant towards local retention of business-rate 
growth.  
 
With the future parameters of the local government funding regime still very unclear, it 
is difficult to forecast the extent of likely gaps in the council’s revenue budget over the 
next few years. What is much less uncertain is that financial sustainability will remain a 
key concern for the organisation over the next few years, with financial constraints 
representing a significant brake on what the council is able to achieve.  
 
The first three priorities in this plan set out the objectives for the borough and its 
residents towards which we want to work notwithstanding these constraints, but we 
must recognise that the constraints are real and will have an impact. The final priority 
is in part about finding ways to obviate or minimise this impact.  
  

Page 111



 

6 
 

Priority 1: 
Building the right homes in the right places 
and supporting quality jobs for all 
 
There is widespread recognition of the fact that the UK’s housing mar
[...]
new political administration. 

Date of decision:
The date when the 
final decision is made. 
The EIA must be 
complete before this 
point and inform the 
final decision. 

Council: May 2020

Summary of the 
decision:
 Aims and 

objectives
 Key actions
 Expected 

outcomes
 Who will be 

affected and how?
 How many people 

will be affected?

The main purpose of the corporate plan is to set the council’s strategic 
direction over the medium term. It is intended to influence and guide 
future detailed decision-making about resource allocation and activities, 
rather than to set out the detail of that decision-making in advance. It is 
therefore very difficult to foresee equality-related issues at this stage, and 
separate EIAs will need to be conducted on individual decisions as they 
arise. 

Insofar as it provides guidance for the allocation of council resources over 
the medium term, the corporate plan potentially has an impact on 
everyone living in, working in or visiting the borough. However, the plan is 
a strategic document which sets out broad areas of focus rather than 
proposing concrete pieces of work which could have a definite and 
measurable equality impact.

The plan proposes four overarching priorities for the council to focus on 
over the period 2020-2023. Beneath each of these priorities sit a number 
of high-level objectives, as follows:

Priority 1: Building the right homes in the right places and 
supporting quality jobs for all

1.1 Use the local plan review to ensure that future housing delivery is 
more closely aligned to the borough’s ability and capacity to provide 
for genuine sustainable housing needs, in terms of location, type 
and tenure, and that the impact of housing growth is offset through 
improved physical, environmental, social and health infrastructure.

1.2 Work with registered providers, developers and community-led 
housing groups to pursue all viable opportunities for increasing the 
supply of affordable and social housing across the borough, and 
ensure that standards in the private rented sector are robustly 
enforced.

1.3 Encourage the development and innovation of high-quality 
sustainable housing on brownfield land in urban centres, with an 
appropriate range of tenure options, improving the appearance, 

Page 123



biodiversity, and economic and environmental sustainability of our 
towns.

1.4 Develop a new economic improvement strategy to encourage the 
role of a living wage and expand the range of employment 
opportunities in the borough, including higher-skilled employment.

1.5 Support residents and businesses to improve the borough’s 
vocational skill levels, and vigorously pursue all opportunities to 
enhance the provision and accessibility of further and higher 
education for Swale residents at all stages of their careers.

1.6 Implement the visitor economy framework to increase investment, 
address new visitor demands and grow the value of the sector to the 
Swale economy. 

Priority 2: Investing in our environment and responding positively to 
global challenges

2.1 Develop a coherent strategy to address the climate and ecological 
emergencies, aiming for carbon neutrality in the council’s own 
operations by 2025 and in the whole borough by 2030, and pursue 
all opportunities to enhance biodiversity across the borough.

2.2 Encourage active travel and reduced car use, including through the 
permeability of new developments, and work with partners to 
address air quality issues.

2.3 Establish a special projects fund to provide much-needed capital 
investment in the borough’s public realm and open spaces.

2.4 Recognise and support our local heritage to give people pride in the 
place they live and boost the local tourism industry.

2.5 Ensure that the borough is kept clean, that recycling remains a 
focus, and that the council acts as an exemplar environmental 
steward, making space for nature wherever possible.

Priority 3: Tackling deprivation and creating equal op
[...]
licy, Communications 
and Customer Services

advised

OTHER AREAS FOR CONSIDERATION/SCHEDULING 

Equality and diversity Cllr Roger Truelove, 
Leader

Policy, Communications 
and Customer Services

- - Follow-up action to 
implement Council motion

Electric Vehicle Charging 
Strategy

Cllr Tim Valentine, Cabinet 
Member for Environment

Commissioning, 
Environment and Leisure 
Services

- -

Contaminated land Cllr Tim Valentine, Cabinet 
Member for Environment

Environmental Protection

- -

Remaining Policy Development and Review Committee dates 2019/20: 

 29 January 2020; and
 4 March 2020

P
age 130


	Agenda
	5 Swale Heritage Strategy 2020 - 2032
	Appendix i - Swale Heritage Strategy - Public Consultation draft version
	Appendix ii - Swale Heritage Strategy Action Plan 1 - 2020-23 - Public Consultation draft version
	Appendix iii - Swale Heritage Strategy HAR Register - Public Consultation draft version

	6 Corporate Plan 2020 - 2023
	Corporate plan 2020-2023 v2-1 consultation draft
	Appendix II Corporate plan 2020-2023 v1-1 EIA

	7 Policies, plans, strategies and decisions due for review in 2019/20



Minutes of the meeting


- 591 -

POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Committee Room, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne Kent ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 29 January 2020 from 7.00pm  - 
8.45pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Lloyd Bowen, Mike Dendor, Alastair Gould (Chairman), 
Ann Hampshire, Angela Harrison (substitute for Councillor Ken Rowles), Ken 
Ingleton (substitute for Councillor Ken Pugh), Benjamin Martin, Julian Saunders, 
Ghlin Whelan (Vice-Chairman) and Corrie Woodford.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Simon Algar, David Clifford, Jo Millard, Lyn Newton and 
Bob Pullen.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Mike Baldock  (Cabinet Member for 
Planning) and Steve Davey.

APOLOGIES: Councillors Ken Pugh, Ken Rowles and Sarah Stephen.

486 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman drew attention to the emergency evacuation procedure.

487 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 November 2019 (Minute Nos. 368 – 371) 
were read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

488 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Ken Ingleton declared a disclosable non-pecuniary interest in Item 5 – 
Swale Heritage Strategy as he was a trustee of the following charities:

Sheppey Local History Society, Sheppey Heritage Trust Ltd, Bluetown 
Remembered Ltd and Historic Swale.

During the discussion, Councillor Mike Dendor declared a disclosable pecuniary 
interest in Item 5 – Swale Heritage Strategy as he had previously been employed 
by Peel Ports.

During the discussion, visiting Councillor Steve Davey declared a disclosable 
pecuniary interest in Item 5 – Swale Heritage Strategy as he managed The George 
Public House (Listed Building) in High Street, Sittingbourne.

489 SWALE HERITAGE STRATEGY 2020 - 2032 

The Chairman welcomed the Cabinet Member for Planning, the Conservation & 
Design Manager and the Economy and Community Services Manager to the 
meeting and invited the Cabinet Member for Planning, to introduce the report.  



Policy Development and Review Committee 29 January 2020 

- 592 –

The Cabinet Member for Planning said that the strategy outlined the at-risk heritage 
in the Borough and was a positive step forward in promoting the heritage and visitor 
economy in Swale.  He said that there had not been a review of the 50 
Conservation Areas in the Borough for many years and the strategy would help to 
identify future development risks.

The Conservation & Design Manager said that the strategy was long-overdue and 
good progress was being made on it.  He explained that the strategy was currently 
out for formal consultation and so far approximately 50 responses had been 
received with generally positive comments including suggestions of future sites to 
consider.  The Conservation & Design Manager said that there had already been 
discussions with Historic England, liaison with officers about implementing the work 
programme and he welcomed community group involvement.  He outlined the 
process for the strategy to be adopted.

Members of the Committee raised issues which included:

 Who would fund the works needed to salvage properties?;
 suggested help and support for voluntary and community groups to access 

funding;
 suggested adding the date of when each Conservation Area was last 

reviewed to the strategy document;
 suggested a priority list of buildings that needed attention;
 some information needed updating on the Appendix (p.98 Kemsley Arms);
 spoke of previous sites where pressure to carry out work was unsuccessful; 

and
 sought clarification on spending plan of £250k.

In response, the Conservation & Design Manager said that Swale Borough 
Council’s (SBC) role was an enabling role and it only had the resource to tackle the 
worst issues.  He said that there were limited heritage grants and funding from 
various sources.  The Conservation & Design Manager said that SBC had powers 
to put buildings back into order and each case would be considered individually, but 
if more drastic action such as a compulsory purchase order was necessary, more 
funding would be required.   

The Conservation & Design Manager advised that there would likely be additional 
entries to the At Risk register (Appendix II). He agreed that there had been issues 
on a difficult site and said that communication with owners on another site was 
being re-established.  

The Cabinet Member for Planning clarified that £250k was the lifetime of the budget 
over three years.  He referred Members to the alternative options at paragraphs 
4.1, 4.2 and 4.3 on page 9 of the report and said that the progress made would be 
considered after 3 years.  The Conservation & Design Manager added that any 
further action after the initial 3 year Action Plan would have to be considered by 
Cabinet for further funding or managed within existing resource.

In the discussion that followed, Members gave examples of buildings and issues in 
the Borough that required attention including addressing the access issues to the 



Policy Development and Review Committee 29 January 2020 

- 593 –

Faversham engine and carriage shed buildings and works to Radfield House, 
London Road, Teynham.

A Member suggested including timings, priorities and rationale in the Action Plan.  
The Conservation & Design Manager agreed but said that the rationale was set out 
in the body of the text.  The Cabinet Member for Planning explained that there 
would be flexibility in the Action Plan when grant funding was received and items 
would then become a higher priority.

In response to a Member’s question on the exclusion of the Ospringe/Syndale 
Conservation Area on page 89 of the report, the Conservation & Design Manager 
advised that the priority would be the Faversham and Faversham-next-Preston 
Conservation Areas, and Ospringe/Syndale would be considered later. 

In response to a Member’s question on reporting action required on buildings and 
land in Sittingbourne High Street, the Conservation & Design Manager explained 
that the process of reporting to Planning Enforcement or Development 
Management would be the same, once the strategy was adopted.  He said that 
there were many freehold owners and different issues such as unauthorised works 
or signage and there would be cross-working within Council departments.  The 
Cabinet Member for Planning added that Sittingbourne High Street was a priority.

A Member welcomed the strategy but said in order to protect buildings for the future 
and avoid further dis-repair, they should be highlighted as a building of importance 
by displaying a plaque or similar, explaining its importance.  He suggested that 
information on how Conservation Areas were applied for should be added to the 
strategy and he sought clarification on the consideration of new development 
adjacent to Conservation Areas within planning applications.  In the debate that 
followed, the Conservation and Design Manager explained that there were policies 
that gave consideration to development within or adjacent to a Conservation Area, 
and the Cabinet Member for Planning said that any development should not have a 
negative impact on a Conservation Area, but this was subjective, and he gave an 
example of a recent planning appeal.  The Conservation & Design Manager added 
that there was a wide range of criteria to consider, it was a Local Authority’s 
discretion to designate Conservation Areas, subject to public consultation and this 
could be challenged if not justified.  He added that the range of Designated 
Conservation Areas was different for each Local Authority.

A Member said that heritage was about where people lived and residents needed to 
be educated about local history and their surroundings.  He suggested that the 
Heritage Policy should give more assistance to local organisations and suggested 
visits to schools to educate children.  In response, the Cabinet Member for Planning 
said that once the strategy was up and running, the next stage of informing 
residents would be considered.  A Member suggested using ‘Inside Swale’ to 
publicise.

The Economy and Community Services Manager spoke about building stronger 
and better relationships with communities and voluntary organisations and said that 
support would be given to community ambassadors in the Borough.  She 
highlighted the former Swale Museums Group, now an arms-length organisation 
with charitable objects, and Historic Swale, who were able to access funding not 



Policy Development and Review Committee 29 January 2020 

- 594 –

available to the public sector and which had delivered its own projects.  The 
Economy and Community Services Manager drew attention to a scheduled meeting 
being held on Saturday 21 March 2020 to bring groups together across the Borough 
to address community issues and she said there would be guest speakers in 
attendance.

The Economy and Community Services Manager confirmed that whilst 
Sittingbourne was no longer formally twinned with Ypres, there was still a 
relationship and projects could be worked on together.

A Member highlighted vacant Listed Buildings in a state of disrepair in Milton Regis 
and the Conservation & Design Manager said that as part of one of the Action Plan 
items, these would be looked at systematically unless there was any urgency.

A Member stressed the importance of outreaching to different organisations whilst 
another Member drew attention to the Heritage Plaque Trail and said that work was 
already being carried out on empty properties. 

Resolved:

(1)  That the draft Heritage Strategy and associated Action Plan and 
recommended changes arising out of the current public consultation be 
noted. 

490 CORPORATE PLAN 2020 - 2023 

The Head of Policy, Communications and Customer Services gave apologies from 
the Leader.

The Head of Policy, Communications and Customer Services said that the 
comments from the Committee’s first discussion on the Corporate Plan in 
September 2019 had been incorporated into the document which was now open for 
public consultation until 1 March 2020.  

Members were invited to ask questions and make comments.

Priority 1: Building the right homes in the right places and supporting quality 
jobs for all

Page 108 1.3

Members sought clarification on what was meant by ‘brownfield land’ in ‘urban 
centres’.  In the discussion that followed, the Head of Policy, Communications and 
Customer Services explained that the focus was on town centres and priorities 
should not define or limit areas in a document of this level.  He reminded Members 
that this was a high level document from which much more detailed pieces of work 
would subsequently flow.  The Head of Policy, Communications and Customer 
Services agreed to add ‘suitable’ to brownfield land. 



Policy Development and Review Committee 29 January 2020 

- 595 –

Page 108 1.4

A Member highlighted the many commuters to London from the Borough and said 
there was nothing in the document to address how to attract roles in the Borough.  
In response, the Head of Policy, Communications and Customer Services said that 
development of higher skilled employment opportunities was likely to encourage 
higher wages.  A Member said that the Borough needed houses that residents 
could afford to live in near their place of work.

The Cabinet Member for Planning said that Gordon Henderson MP would be 
lobbying Central Government to expand the outer London weighting to Swale and 
encouraged Members to support the MP.

Page 108 1.5

A Member suggested including apprenticeships with further and higher education.

Priority 2:  Investing in our environment and responding positively to global 
challenges

Page 109 2.5

A Member said that it was unachievable to keep the Borough clean by SBC alone 
and he said that recycling should be a priority not a focus.  Another Member 
suggested including ‘Work with other agencies to ensure that the borough is kept 
clean’ .  The Chairman drew attention that the priority was expanded on pages 114 
– 115.  A discussion ensued and the Head of Policy, Communications and 
Customer Services explained that the current waste contract ran until the end of 
this Corporate Plan.  The Cabinet Member for Planning said that recycling 
remained a priority.

Priority 4: Renewing local democracy and making the council fit for the 
future.

A Member said that there should be more forward thinking and consideration of 
what SBC were doing inwardly. 

Resolved:

(1)  That the comments on the consultation draft of the corporate plan 2020-
2023 from the Policy Development and Review Committee be included and 
the draft plan be noted.

491 POLICIES, PLANS, STRATEGIES AND DECISIONS DUE FOR REVIEW IN 
2019/20 

The Policy and Performance Officer explained that the Overarching Enforcement 
policy would be considered at the next meeting on 4 March 2020.  He advised that 
the first meeting of the next civic year would take place in June 2020.

The Chairman asked Members for suggestions of policies to review.



Policy Development and Review Committee 29 January 2020 

- 596 –

A Member suggested reviewing the policy on Borough-wide parking/residents 
permit parking.  The Policy and Performance Officer said that there had been a 
previous Scrutiny review on this topic, and suggested a review on whether it was 
working efficiently.  A Member said that roads were not designed for the amount of 
parking and more awareness of parking across the Borough was needed.

A Member spoke about the lack of a Biodiversity Enforcement Officer to advise on 
hedgerows within planning applications.  The Cabinet Member for Planning agreed 
to discuss this with the Head of Planning Services.

Resolved:

(1)  That the report be noted.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


